THE DATASHEET OF
TSCR421CX6H RFG
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 1 Version: A1812
Linear Constant Current Regulated LED Driver
DESCRIPTION

Taiwan Semiconductor
 3 Version: A1812
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING CODE PACKAGE PACKING
TSCR420CX6H RFG SOT-26 3,000pcs / 7”Reel
TSCR421CX6H RFG SOT-26 3,000pcs / 7”Reel
FUNCTION BLOCK
Vref
RINT
Regulator Vref
TSCR420/TSCR421
OUT
REXT
GND
EN
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. NAME FUNCTION
1 EN Enable for biasing transistor
2 OUT Regulated output current
3 OUT Regulated output current
4 GND Power ground
5 OUT Regulated output current
6 REXT External resistor for adjusting output current
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 4 Version: A1812
TSCR420CX6 CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
Figure 1. VOUT vs. IOUT (REXT=open)
Figure 2. VOUT vs. IOUT (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 3. VOUT vs IOUT (REXT=8.2Ω)
Figure 4. VEN vs IOUT (REXT=open)
Figure 5. VEN vs. IOUT (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 6. VEN vs. IOUT (REXT=8.2Ω)
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 5 Version: A1812
TSCR420CX6 CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
Figure 7. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=open)
Figure 8. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 9. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=8.2Ω)
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 6 Version: A1812
TSCR421CX6 CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
Figure 10. VOUT vs. IOUT (REXT=open)
Figure 11. VOUT vs. IOUT (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 12. VOUT vs. IOUT (REXT=8.2Ω)
Figure 13. VEN vs. IOUT (REXT=open)
Figure 14. VEN vs. IOUT (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 15. VEN vs. IOUT (REXT=8.2Ω)
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 7 Version: A1812
TSCR421CX6 CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
Figure 16. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=open)
Figure 17. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=20Ω)
Figure 18. VEN vs. IEN (REXT=8.2Ω)
Figure 19.  PD vs. Ambient Temperature
 TSCR420CX6H / TSCR421CX6H
Taiwan Semiconductor
 8 Version: A1812
APPLICATION INFORMATION
The TSCR420 & TSCR421 are designed for driving low current LEDs with typical LED currents of 10mA to 300mA.
They provide a cost-effective way for driving low current LEDs compared with more complex switching regulator
solutions. Furthermore, they reduce the PCB board area of the solution as there is no need for external
components like inductors, capacitors and switching diodes
Figure 20 shows a typical application circuit diagram for driving an LED or string of LEDs. The device comes with